2.05 percent at December 31, 2021, and 2.12 percent at December 31, 2020, was blended with the
long-term rate of 7.5 percent for 2021 and 8 percent for 2020, which resulted in a blended discount rate
of 2.84 percent for 2021 and 2.96 percent for 2020.  The municipal bond rate was determined using the
Bond Buyers General Obligation 20-year Municipal Bond Index Rate.  The OPEB plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments until 2037.  The long-term
expected rate of return on health care investments was applied to projected costs through 2037, and the
municipal bond rate was applied to all health care costs after that date.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate  Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact
the following table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.84 percent, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (1.84 percent), or one percentage point higher (3.84 percent) than the current rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

City's Proportionate Share of the
Net OPEB Liability  $  5,599,494  $  4,454,570  $  3,513,441

82

CITY OF LIMA
Allen County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(Continued)

NOTE 14:  LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The changes in the City’s long-term obligations during 2022 were as follows:

Interest Balance Balance Due Within
Rate % 12/31/2021 Additions Reductions 12/31/2022 One Year

Governmental Activities
General Obligation Bonds

2012 Various Purpose 1.00-3.00  $  235,000  $  0  $  70,000  $  165,000  $  15,000
Unamortized Premium/(Discount)  739  48  1,225 (438) (48)

2018 Various Purpose 2.00-4.00  5,378,750  0  567,500  4,811,250  422,500
Unamortized Premium  193,208  0  20,385  172,823  15,176

Total Unvoted General Obligation Bonds  5,807,697  48  659,110  5,148,635  452,628

Other Long-Term Obligations
Compensated Absences  2,710,150  2,142,887  2,281,007  2,572,030  1,373,347
Lease - Mailing System 3.000  8,033  0  8,033  0  0
Lease - Mailing System  3.000  7,211  0  7,211  0  0
Net Pension Liability:

OPERS  9,027,804  0  3,819,537  5,208,267  0
OP&F  29,420,651  0  4,030,693  25,389,958  0

Total Net Pension Liability  38,448,455  0  7,850,230  30,598,225  0
Net OPEB Liability:

OP&F  4,572,576  0  118,006  4,454,570  0
Total Net OPEB Liability  4,572,576  0  118,006  4,454,570  0

Total Other Long-Term Obligations  45,746,425  2,142,887  10,264,487  37,624,825  1,373,347

Total Governmental Activities  $ 51,554,122  $  2,142,935  $  10,923,597  $  42,773,460  $  1,825,975

83

CITY OF LIMA
Allen County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(Continued)

Interest Balance Balance Due Within
Business-Type Activities Rate % 12/31/2021 Additions Reductions 12/31/2022 One Year
General Obligation Bonds

2018 Water Various Purpose 3.015-4.00  $  620,625  $  0  $  31,250  $  589,375  $  31,250
Unamortized Premium  32,533  0  1,638  30,895  1,638

2018 Sewer Various Purpose 3.015-4.00  125,625  0  6,250  119,375  6,250
Unamortized Premium  8,736  0  435  8,301  435

2012 Sewer Refunding 1.00-3.00  955,000  0  315,000  640,000  315,000
Refunding Premium  15,681  0  5,172  10,509  5,172

2012 Sewer Improvement 1.00-3.50  1,245,000  0  65,000  1,180,000  65,000
Unamortized Discount (7,072)  341  0 (6,731) (369)

Total General Obligation Bonds  2,996,128  341  424,745  2,571,724  424,376
Revenue Bonds

2018 Sewer Refunding 3.00-5.00  6,340,000  0  635,000  5,705,000  665,000
Unamortized Premium  507,610  0  50,841  456,769  53,243

Total Revenue Bonds  6,847,610  0  685,841  6,161,769  718,243
Direct Borrowings

Bresler Termination Agreement  0  142,088  0  142,088  0  0
OWDA Loan - Reservoir  4.32  24,747,848  0  770,967  23,976,881  804,635
OWDA Loan - Carbon Filter Project  3.83  13,740,159  0  421,430  13,318,729  437,725
OWDA Loan - Bresler Pump Station  3.49  987,763  0  150,722  837,041  156,029
OWDA Loan - Elevated Storage Tank  4.64  2,291,256  0  63,975  2,227,281  66,980
OWDA Loan - Softening Basin  3.17  325,397  0  50,060  275,337  51,660
OWDA Loan - Water Meter Replacement  2.58  6,988,508  0  42,402  6,946,106  330,224
OWDA Loan - Interceptor  3.09  2,121,728  0  66,495  2,055,233  68,565
OWDA Loan - WWTP Improvements  2.54  14,100,100  0  410,959  13,689,141  421,370
OWDA Loan - CSO Separation  2.69  2,604,262  0  74,209  2,530,053 *  76,219
OWDA Loan - Segmented Block Rehab  2.01  1,419,856  0  105,557  1,314,299  107,689
OWDA Loan - Storage Basin  1.48  38,390,903  0  211,387  38,179,516  211,280
OWDA Loan - Grand Ave Seg Block Rehab  0.51  4,401,426  0  276,857  4,124,569  131,276
OWDA Loan - Mumaugh & Cable Pump Sta  1.12  1,554,400  0  99,230  1,455,170  41,056
OWDA Loan - Refi 2014 Revenue Bonds  2.20  13,433,248  0  160,495  13,272,753  474,884
OWDA Loan - Refi 2010 Revenue Bonds  0.58  4,292,795  0  274,620  4,018,175  564,100
OWDA Loan - Wastewater Improvements 56  3.20  0  182,013  0  182,013  0
OWDA Loan - Melrose Storm Improvement  2.74  0  853,500  0  853,500  19,266
OWDA Loan - Storm Water Project  3.25  143,499  0  13,966  129,533  14,424
OWDA Loan - Storm Water Project II  2.66  27,060  0  2,700  24,360  2,771

Total Direct Borrowings  131,712,296  1,035,513  3,338,119  129,409,690  3,980,153
Other Long-Term Obligations

Compensated Absences  858,620  582,542  619,936  821,226  381,770
Net Pension Liability:

Water  2,663,942  0  1,127,076  1,536,866  0
Sewer  2,219,952  0  939,231  1,280,721  0
Refuse  147,997  0  62,616  85,381  0
Storm Water  739,984  0  313,077  426,907  0

Total Net Pension Liability  5,771,875  0  2,442,000  3,329,875  0
Total Other Long-Term Obligations  6,630,495  582,542  3,061,936  4,151,101  381,770
Total Business-Type Activities  $  148,186,529  $  1,618,396  $  7,510,641  $  142,294,284  $  5,504,542

* The debt issue is recorded in the Sewer Fund to finance assets of the Storm Water Fund.  See
notation on page 28 for a further descripton of the presentation on the statement of net position.

84

CITY OF LIMA
Allen County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(Continued)

There are no repayment schedules for the net pension liability and net OPEB liability; however,
employer pension and OPEB contributions are primarily made from the general fund and water,
sewer, refuse and storm water funds. For additional information related to the net pension
liability and net OPEB liability see Notes 12 and 13.

A. General Obligation Bonds

2012 General Obligation Bonds

In September 2012, the City issued various purpose improvement and refunding bonds in the
total amount of $6.81 million for the following purposes: $515,000 bonds were issued to refund
the 1999 parking garage general obligation bonds; $90,000 bonds were issued to refund a